regulatory restriction on the Company’s geographical area of operation, there is credit risk arising
from the geographic concentration.

Write-off policy

The Company writes off loans and other receivables, in whole or in part, when it was exhausted
all practical recovery efforts and has concluded there is no reasonable expectation of recovery.
Indicators that there is no reasonable expectations of recovery include bankrupt, termination or the
expected cost significantly greater than the carrying amount of loans and other receivables. The
Company may write off loans and other receivables that are still subject to enforcement activity.
Where recoveries are made, these are recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Company operates principally in the PRC with only limited exposure to foreign exchange rate
risk arising primarily from certain bank deposits denominated in HKD.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably
possible change in the HKD exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s
profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets).

Year ended 31 December

2018 2017

Changes in HKD exchange rate

Impact on
profit

before tax

Impact on
profit

before tax

+5% 116 53,942
-5% (116) (53,942)

108 YANGZHOU GUANGLING DISTRICT TAIHE RURAL MICRO-FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(Amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(c) Interest rate risk

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in interest rates relates primarily to its cash at
banks, loans receivable and interest-bearing borrowings. All of the Company’s loans receivable
bear interest at fixed rates. They are much influenced by the mismatch of repricing days of interest-
generating assets and interest-bearing liabilities. The Company does not use derivative financial
instruments to manage its interest rate risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity as at the end of each reporting period to a
reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s
profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate of cash at banks and a third party). The
Company’s equity is not affected, other than the consequential effect on retained earnings (a
component of the Company’s equity) affected by the changes in profit before tax.

Year ended 31 December

2018 2017

Changes in RMB interest rate

Impact on
profit

before tax

Impact on
profit

before tax

+ 50 basis points 21,687 52,893
– 50 basis points (21,687) (52,893)

(d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated
with financial liabilities.

The Company seeks to manage its liquidity risk by circulating liquidity facilities, considering the
maturity date of financial instruments and estimated cash flows from operation.

109ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2018

(Amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(d) Liquidity risk (continued)

The tables below summarise the maturity profiles of the financial assets and financial liabilities of the